

No.s 23-573 & 23-575

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LEIHINAHINA SULLIVAN,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
No.s CR 17-00104 JMS & 21-00096 JMS  
Hon. J. Michael Seabright

---

**APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF**

---

Cassandra L. Stamm  
Law Offices of Cassandra L. Stamm, LLC  
P.O. Box 1564  
Kapaa, HI 96746  
(808) 977-2528  
caseystamm@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant Leihinahina Sullivan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
BAIL STATUS STATEMENT.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Pre-Plea.....	6
II. Plea.....	13
III. Post-Plea.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Appeal Waiver does not Bar Consideration of the Issues Raised Herein.....	25

A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. Argument.....	25
1. Breach of Plea Agreement.....	26
2. Unconstitutional Sentence.....	27
3. Miscarriage of Justice.....	32
II. The Government Plainly Breached their Plea Agreement with Ms. Sullivan thereby Affecting her Substantial Rights and Seriously Affecting the Fairness, Integrity, and Public Reputation of the Judicial Proceedings Below.....	33
A. Standard of Review.....	33
B. Argument .....	34
III. The District Court Erred in Revoking Ms. Sullivan's Sixth Amendment Right to Self-Representation.....	39
A. Standard of Review.....	39
B. Argument.....	40
IV. Appointed Counsel had an Actual Conflict of Interest that Adversely Affected his Representation and Requires Remand for Resentencing.....	47
A. Standard of Review.....	47
B. Argument.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
ADDENDUM.....	54

## Table of Authorities

<i>Brown v. Poole</i> , 337 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	27
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	48
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	45
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Garcia v. Bunnell</i> , 33 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	48
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	40
<i>Lockhart v. Terhune</i> , 250 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Mannhalt v. Reed</i> , 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	45
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	40, 44

<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	47
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	47
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	37, 47
<i>United States v. Alcala-Sanchez</i> , 666 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Baramdyka</i> , 95 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Camarillo-Tello</i> , 236 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	32
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 527 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34

<i>United States v. De la Fuente</i> , 8 F.3d 1333 (9th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>United States v. Engel</i> , 968 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. Flewitt</i> , 874 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Franco-Lopez</i> , 312 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Galvez</i> , 969 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 16 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 768 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 543 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 610 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 357 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Osuna</i> , 242 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Maness</i> , 566 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992).....	31

<i>United States v. Miskinis</i> , 966 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>United States v. Mondragon</i> , 228 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>United States v. Mutschler</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	38
<i>United States v. Odachyan</i> , 749 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 776 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 123 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Walter-Eze</i> , 869 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 394 F.3d 725, 733 (9th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir.), <i>rhg. denied</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 13131 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 267 (2022).....	25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 673 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	47



**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend.VI.....29-32, 39-40, 43-45, 47

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3
